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'r.

1. The present compl‘amt dated 02 03. 20“22 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short,
the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
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responsibilities and functions under the provision of the act or the rules

and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the agreement

for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and project related details

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period,

if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

" &

S.N. | Particulars | Details
1. [Name of the project " . V?f"l_"__gf_l:q”.,;Set:tgr- 37-D, Gurugram
2. |Nature of project - | Group Housing Towers
3. | RERA registered/not | Registered
Pegilited 299 0f 2017 dated 13.10.2017
4. | DTPCLicensewo. *, = |83 of 2008, dated P4 of 2011 dated
AN 05.04.2008 " 24.10.2011
Validity status 04.04.2025 p3.10.2019
Name of licensee SUPER, BELTS /RVT. [COUNTRYWIDE
LTD.and 3'others . [PROMOTERS PVT LTD
1 N ™ A and 6 others
Licensed area '\ 2346 dere’s 19.74
7. Unit no. T-22-1604, Tower 22
[As per page no. 42 of complaint]
8. | Unit measuring 1691 sq. ft.
[As per page no. 42 of complaint]
9. Date of execution of Flat | 12-03.2013
buyer’s agreement
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(As per page no. 37 of complaint)

10

Date of building plan

21.09.2012

(Taken from previous files)

(i 18

Possession clause

N hby‘Se-'
17-|Agreément and not being in default

5. Possession

5.1 The Seller/Confirming Party
proposes to offer possession of the
Unit to the Purchaser(s) within e
Commitment Period. The

_._.Seller/COnﬁrmlng Party shall be
-_;_afdditienally entitled to a Grace Period of
?jfﬁﬁaadays after the expiry of the said

sCommltment Period for making offer of

| Possession of the said Unit.
{6 “gpmnuunent Period" shall mean,

subject to, Force Majeure circumstances;
intervention of statutory authorities and
-Purchaser(s] having timely complied
with all its obhganons formalities or
documenta,tlon; as prescribed /requested
/(;onfirmmg Party, under this

- o

under any part of this Agreement,
mcludlng but not limited to the timely
payment of instalments of the sale
‘consideration as per the payment plan
opted Development Charges (DC). Stamp

...duty and\| ‘other  charges, the

Seller/Confirming Party shall offer the
possession of the Unit to the
Purchaser(s) within a period of 42
months from the date of sanction of the
building plan or execution of Flat Buyer's
Agreement, whichever is later.

12,

Due date of possession

12.09.2016
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(Calculated from the date of execution of
buyer”’s agreement, being later)

(Inadvertently 12.03.2017 has been
mentioned as due date of possession
but the correct due date of possession
is 12.09.2016 and reasoning for the
same has been provided in column no.
17 “Grace period”)

13. | Basic Sale Price Rs 1,03,73,864/-

_ _[as stated in court proceeding ]

14. | Total amount paid by the ;_:RQ.BS 26,460 /-

complainant .i-(ags*‘alleged by the complainant)

15. | Occupation  certificate f‘Nt:'rt‘t;ﬂ:)tamed

dated faY /7 e
16. | Offer of posse#éiéﬁ' Not offered
17 | Grace period In the present.case, the promoters are

seeking a grace period of 180 days for
_ma}ung of occupancy certificate etc. from
“|'DTEP. As a/matter of fact, from the

‘perusal of documents on record that the
promoter applied for occupation
certificate only on 18.01.2021 which is
a5 | later than 180 days from the due date of
possession /i.e; 12.09.2016. The clause
clearly implies that the grace period is
asked for filing and pursuing the
occupation certificate, therefore as the
promoter applied for the occupation
certificate much later than the statutory
period of 180 days, it do not fulfil the
criteria for grant of the grace period.
Therefore, the grace period is not
allowed, and the due date of possession
comes out to be 12.09.2016.
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B. Facts of the complaint

7. That the complainant in the year 2012 was looking to purchase a
residential property and was approached by the respondent for
purchasing a unit in the residential project being developed by the
respondent named ‘Terra’ situated at Sector 37-D, Gurugram, Haryana.
Based on the various representatioqg"made by the respondent, he paid an

amount of Rs. 6,00,000/- towardsﬂjaoolgng a unit in the project on

07.09.2012. In furtherance ofthgsame he submitted a booking
application form to the respondgrvl/t@n 07. 09 2012 for booking a unit
admeasuring 1,691 31 ft, in" gth&wpro]ect bemg developed by the
respondent. That he Had booked. the unit under-a construction linked
payment plan.

8. Thereafter, the respondent %ssued cqnﬁ;rmation of unit selected for
allotment vide letter dated 29 10. 20;@ That after collecting a substantial
amount the of Rs. 18,12,109/- towards éonsideration of the unit, the
respondent issued the allotment letter dated 07.12.2012. The respondent
after a delay of 3 months and a&er_;'éél.lgctigg a substantial amount of the
consideration, executed a flat buyer’s agreement dated 12.03.2013.

9. That as per clause 1.6 read with clause 5.1 of the agreement, the
possession of the unit was promised to be offered within 42 months from
the date of approval of the building plan or execution of the agreement,

whichever is later, along with a grace period of 180 days for making offer

of possession of the Unit. That the building plan for the project was
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approved on 21.09.2012 and the agreement was executed on 12.03.2013.

Thus, the possession of the Unit was promised to be offered to him latest
by 12.09.2017.

10. The respondent has collected an amount of Rs. 98,26,460/- against
consideration of the unit from the complainant. However, the
Respondent failed to offer possession of the unit to the complainant
within the time promised i.e. by 12 -09.21 2017 or even within a reasonable

period thereafter.

11. It is pertinent to submit that the re%pondent has till date failed to offer

possession of the unlt to h1m The resporrdent desplte an inordinate delay

aui'" ]
of more than 4 yeagﬁqm the: promlsed date of ‘possession as per the

agreement has till date failed to offer possession. Furthermore, when he
enquired about the possessnon apd the occupatmn certificate, the
respondent has mentloned ”thathtviﬁs @Hﬂ not;ecewed the occupation
certificate with respect to the tower m Wthh the complainant has booked
his unit. That as per the statement of accounts dated 27.01.2022, the
respondent has collected an arr}o,unt of Rs1 98,26,460/-  against
consideration of the unit from the complamant |

12. It is pertinent to submit that despite the inordinate delay of more than 4
years from the promised date of possession as per the agreement, the
respondent has failed to complete the construction of the unit nor have

they offered possession of the unit to the complainant till date. That the
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respondent has failed to obtain the occupation certificate and offer
possession of the unit till date.

13. Itis stated that he had booked the unit in the project in the year 2012 and
since then he has eagerly awaited possession of his unit. Therefore,
despite the inordinate delay that has been caused by the respondent, he
seeks possession of the unit along with appropriate compensation for the
period of delay caused by the respondent.

C. Relief Sought ok

14. This Authority may be pleased t6 Hi;ltg?c.f'the respondent as follows:
a) Direct the respo;ldent to ofﬁer E&ssessmn of the unit complete in all

respects and in genformlty w1th the buyer s‘agreement and for the
consideration mentioned therein, with all additional facilities with

warranties and as per quality standards promlsed and execute all

.,"1_ %s.:@ 4
r ’ -

necessary and requlred docum&nts in respect of the unit in favor of
the complainan’t
b) Direct the resp;)ndent i:o pay}Lntereét @ 9 30% per annum on the
amount dep051ted by éhe comﬁiémant with the respondent with
effect from the date of delivery promised in the agreements, till the

date of execution of the sale deed in the favor of the complainant;
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c) Direct the respondent, to pay a sum of Rs. 5,00,000/- to the
complainant towards compensation for mental agony caused by the
respondent;

d) Direct the respondent, to pay a sum of Rs. 2,00,000/- to the

complainant towards litigation costs.

D. Reply by the respondent

15

16.

That it is submitted that the resp‘bndent had diligently applied for

Registration of the PrOJect in questien}‘i*e “Terra” located at Sector-37D,

Gurugram including Towers T-20 te T 25 & EWS before this Hon'ble
Authority and accordlngl_y, Reglstrat,ion Certlﬁca;__t_e-.dated 13.10.2017 was
issued by this Hon’t‘j@uchorityj?‘lt l’S si_.jjlbmitted"that the construction of
the unit of the comﬁlé;:hant as well és the tower-in which the said Unit is
situated has been duly completed by the respondent in terms of the FBA.

Subsequent to which an apphgatmnf@r\rhe ,,grant of Occupancy Certificate
(“OC”) has been apg,l}ed by/the Regpqndent to the Department of Town
and Country Plannin‘é ("OTCr), Harjana, on 18/01/2021. It is pertinent
to mention herein that,..pl':j_o'r-‘;to the i‘@@éipbﬁqf 'OC-_.‘the' Respondent shall be
lawfully bound to not to release the offer of possessions to the
complainant for the unit in question.

It is further submitted that the Hon'ble Apex Court in plethora of cases
has laid down strictly, that a party approaching the Court for any relief,

must come with clean hands, without concealment and/or

misrepresentation of material facts, as the same tantamount to fraud not
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only against the Respondent but also against the adjudicating Authority
and hence the Complaint is liable to be dismissed in limine.

The complainant has further attempted to conceal from this Hon'ble
Authority that the construction of the Unit of the Complainant as well as
the tower in which the said Unit is situated has been duly completed by
the Respondent in terms of the FBA. Subsequent to which an application

for the grant of Occupancy Ceruﬁcate (“OC”) has been made by the

Respondent to the Department“qu‘g and Country Planning (“DTCP”),

Haryana, on 18/01/2021. That agreements that were executed prior to
implementation of RERA Act and Rules shall be binding on the parties
and cannot be reopgried ‘Thus, both the partles being signatory to a duly
documented Flat Buy:er Agreement gherelr;after teferred to as the “FBA”")
dated 17.03.2013 ek\é&uted by the (;omplainant;__ out of his own free will
and without any undue mﬂuence or coercnon are bound by the terms and
the Government prgs_cribedi the agreement for sale and specified the
same in Annexure A of the Rule 8[1)_.

The detailed relief-claimed ‘by’ the Complainant goes beyond the
jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Authority under the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 and therefore the present complaint is not
maintainable qua the reliefs claimed by the complainant. The

complainant while alleging that the Respondent have delayed the Project

chose for the selective reading of the clauses of the FBA. Clause 5.1 read
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with clause 1.6 of the FBA evince the timelines for the possession
whereby it has been agreed by the Complainant that the Respondents,
subject to Force majeure, as defined in Clause 10 of the FBA, proposes to
handover possession within 42 months from the date of sanction of

building plans or execution of FBA, whichever is later, with an additional

grace period of 180 days.

It is pertinent to mention hereln thqt thq building plans were sanctioned

on 21.09.2012, whereas, the FBA tﬁa’w‘%’"ecuted on 17.03.2013. Therefore,

l

in view of the clause 5.1 r/w Clause 176 r/w Clause 10 of the agreement,
the due date of posse;;smn arrives out to be 17 03.2017 i.e. 42 months
from the date of execu‘t:on of thﬁ'"BA 1;; addition to further grace period
of 180 days, Wthh is further sub]ect to force majeure. In addition to
aforesaid, the construction was also affected on account of the NGT order
prohibiting construction (structura;l) act-ivity of any kind in the entire
vide its order NGT placed sudden ban on the entry of diesel trucks more
than ten years old a_nd said that no.yehicle from ogtside or within Delhi
will be permitted ."to---'trans:portv-éﬁy—--icoﬁfstructi.on material. Since the
construction activity was suddenly stopped, after the lifting of the ban it
took some time for mobilization of the work by various agencies
employed with the Respondent.

Further, the Environment Pollution (Prevention and Control) Authority,

EPCA, expressing alarm on severe air pollution level in Delhi-NCR issued
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press note vide which the construction activities were banned within the
Delhi-NCR region. The ban was commenced from 31/10/2018 and was
initially subsisted till 10/11/2018 whereas the same was further
extended till 12/11/2018. Thereafter, in 2019, the Hon’ble Supreme
Court of India on 04/11/2019, in M.C. Mehta v. Union of India banned all
the construction activities. The said ban was partially lifted by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court on 09/12/2019 whereby relaxation was

the construction activities from

accorded to the builders for con "

6:00 am to 6:00 pm. whereas the camplete ban was lifted by the Hon'ble

Apex Court on 14/02 /2020 @ } -
e \\ -
e Y
[tis imperative to ment;on herein that the constructlon of the project was

going on in full SWIQmowevgr, the changied norms for water usage, not

permitting construction after sunsﬁet not allowing sand quarrying in
‘&

lllll

crunch and non- fundlng of real estatfe pwjects and delay in payment of
installments by customers etc. were the reasons for delay in construction
and after that Government took long time in granting necessary
approvals owing to its cumBerSor’nzé--pr'océs's. HdWéver, it be noted that
due to the sudden outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID 19), from past 2
years construction came to a halt and it took some time to get the labour
mobilized at the site. It was communicated to the Complainant vide email
dated 26.02.2020 that the construction was nearing completion and the

Respondent was confident to handover possession of the unit in question
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by March 2020. However, it be noted that due to the sudden outbreak of
the coronavirus (COVID 19), construction came to a halt and it took some
time to get the labour mobilized at the site.

22. It is humbly submitted that despite all aforesaid force majeure
circumstances the Respondent has duly completed the construction of
project as well as of the tower in which the unit is located has been

completed and has also made_an sapplication for the grant of the

Occupancy Certificate (“oC") tptl‘%[:)epartment of Town and Country
Planning (“DTCP"), Haryana\-, 0n118f0r1/ 2021. It is pertinent to mention
herein that prior to the .re-'ci.eip_t of” OC thé- Respondent shall be lawfully
bound to not to relc;a‘l_s'fe the Oflfé;:lé?lj’.aésessihn“s- to the Complainant for
the Unitin question‘i. - |
23. All the averments in the complaint are denied in toto.
24. Copies of all the relevant documents have’ be__ex} duly filed and placed on
the record. Their authenticify-is.'nqjﬁiih' disf:-ﬁte. Hence, the complaint can

be decided on the basis of these urg,'??:lispute@ documents and submissions

made by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority

The authority observes that it has territorial as well as
subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present
complaint for the reasons given below.

E.I Territorial jurisdiction
25. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
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purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project
in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram District.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with
the present complaint.

E.Il Subject matter jurisdiction

The Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall
be responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)
Qi

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)((1)‘!

Be responsible_for gllr obh,gaaons, responsibilities, and
functmns under l:he prowswns of this:Act.or the rules and
regulations made ther’eurtﬁerser to the allottees as per the
agreemerzt “for sale, or to the a.ssocm tzoa of allottees, as the
e, till the conveyﬁnce ofall the apartments, plots
or bui dmgs, as the case fnay be, to.the allottees, or the
common ‘areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authonty, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions£bf theAutbomy

34(f) of the Act pmw& fo .ensure compliance of the
obligatigns cast upon: the promoter; the allottees and the
real estate agents umiér this Act and the rules and
regulations made thereunder.

26. So, in view of the provisions of the '__ae_t quoted '_abo;;e, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance
of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be
decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage.
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F. Findings on the objections raised by the respondent

F.I Objection regarding delay due to force majeure
circumstances.

27. The respondent-promoter raised a contention that the construction of the
project was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as various
orders passed by the Haryana State Pollution Control Board from

01.11.2018 to 10.11.2018, lockdown due to outbreak of Covid-19
pandemic which further led to shorj’;_age_of labour and orders passed by

National Green Tribunal [heremg_' ..;.referred as NGT). Further, the

authority has gone through-the pozls‘;;esslion' clause of the agreement and
observed that the respondent_-developer proposes to handover the
possession of the Um[; within a pé;llod of 42" months from the date of
sanction of the bull'__dmg plan or execution of Flat Buyer's Agreement,
whichever is later. éo, the due date of subject unit comes out to be
12.09.2016 as is calculated from date of execptlon of agreement being
later. Ri .

In the pres__'enf caligplaint' also, the respondent was liable to
complete the construction of the project in question and handover the
possession of the said "'ﬁnit by 1'2"'4.1(;9'.2016. Tﬁe respondent is claiming
benefit of NGT orders and various other orders which came into effect in
the year 2018 whereas the due date of handing over of possession was
much prior to the event of those stay orders. Therefore, the authority is of

the view that outbreak of the same cannot be used as an excuse for non-

performance of a contract for which the deadlines were much before the
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mentioned orders itself and for the said reason the said time period is not

excluded while calculating the delay in handing over possession

Further in the judgement of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the
se of N rs an lopers Pri imited Vs S

f n . (Civi -674 2 it was observed

25. “The unqualified right of the allottee to seek refund
referred Under Section 18(1)(a) and Section 19(4) of the Act
is not dependent on any contingencies or stipulations
thereof. It appears that thgf-g_iegislhmre has consciously
provided this right of refund on demand as an unconditional
absolute right to the allottee, if the promoter fails to give
possession of the apartment, plot or building within the time
stipulated under the terms of the agreement regardless of
unforeseen events or stay orders of the Court/Tribunal,
which is in either way not attributable to the allottee/home
buyer, the promoter is under an obligation to refund the
amount on demand with interest at the rate prescribed by
the State Government including compensation in the
manner provided under the Act with the proviso that if the
allottee does not wish to withdraw from the project, he shall
be entitled for interest for the period of delay till handing
over possession at the rate prescribed”

Admissibility of delay poéses’sibn charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges at the
prescribed rate and proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee
does not intend to withdraw from the project, she shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed

under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:
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Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section
12, section 18, and sub-section (4) and subsection (7)
of section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal
cost of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost
of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may
fix from time to time for lending to the general public.

3 ':L-;’I_jé;ti;bdrdinate legislation under the

RREBHVN D

.....

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has

Héfe[mined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest. S‘qe"'-_deteninin_e_d by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rulelf‘&{fomﬁoﬁied to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform prac't_;li;c;g in all the cases. \!

Consequently, as [L)er‘: websité} oqf the | State- Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the rﬁ'-grgm}llﬁ_cqst oj lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on
date i.e., 22.09.2023 is 875%Accoﬂémgly};he i)rescribed rate of interest
will be marginal cost of lending rate?:Z% i.e., 10.75%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as d‘eﬁne(:i'under section 2(za) of the act
provides that the rate_of interest Ehargeéble‘f-.,from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant
section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or
the allottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—
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(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default;

(ii)  theinterest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof
till the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the
promoter shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment
to the promoter till the date it is paid;”

33. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be

charged at the prescribed rate i.e 14)7 5% by the respondent/promoter

which is the same as is being graﬁte’ _ he complainant in case of delayed
\ Ll}"’ ALY

possession charges. 5 (ALY

._l J" A JLA 1
P
34. On consideration of the documénts' avallable on record and submissions

made by both the pames regardmg cbn:fraventlen of: prowsmns of the Act,
the authority is satlsf;ed that the r%pondent._ is in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the act by not handmg over possessnon by the due date
as per the agreement. By virtue e'f clahse S 1 read with 1.6 of the
agreement executed between the partles dn 12.03.2013, the possession of
the subject apartmenr was. to be gelwered within stipulated time i.e.,

within a period of 42 months from the date of sanctlon of the building plan
or execution of Flat Buyer s Agreement whlchever is later i.e, by
12.09.2016. The offer of the said unit has been not been made till date and
the same has been on record as the OC for the present tower has not been

obtained. The respondent has delayed in offering the possession and till

now the same has not been offered.
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Accordingly, it is the failure of the respondent/promoter to fulfil its
obligations and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over the
possession within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-compliance
of the mandate contained in section 11(4)(a) read with proviso to section
18(1) of the act on the part of the respondent is established. As such, the
allottee shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay
from due date of possession i.e, 12 09 2016 till the date of valid offer of
possession plus two months or %cgg hgls‘gjdover of possession whichever

is earlier at prescribed rate i.e;, 10. 7§%p aas per proviso to section 18(1)

of the act read with rule 15 of the rules T

F.Il Direct the respondent to award compensatlon of Rs. 5,00,000 +

2,00,000/- 1zl TN
| I

The complainant is seeking relief lW.I;.t. compensation in the above-
mentioned relief. Hon’ble Supreme ;(\_:‘ourtlof India in civil appeal titled
as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of Up &
Ors.(supra), has helq%that a__g_allo_ttee is en:t;i_tled to claim compensation &
litigation charges under sections 15114,18 énd section 19 which is to be
decided by the adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the quantum of
compensation & litigation expense shall be adjudged by the adjudicating
officer having due regard to the factors mentioned in section 72. The
adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the complaints
in respect of compensation & legal expenses. Therefore, for claiming

compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19 of the Act, the
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complainant may file a separate complaint before the Adjudicating Officer

under section 31 read with section 71 of the Act and rule 29 of the rules.

G. Directions of the authority

37. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the act to ensure compliance of obligations

cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority

under section 34(f):

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

: %"w—w i
The respondent is directed to handover the possession of the unit

within 30 days from the date of receipt of occupation certificate.

The respondent is directed to pay delayed possession charges to the
complainant at the prescribed rate of interest i.e., 10.75% p.a. for
every month of delay on the amount paid by them from the due date
of possession i.e., 12.09.2016 till the date of valid offer of possession
plus two months or actual handover of possession whichever is
earlier.

The respondent s directed to pay arrears of interest accrued within
90 days from the date of order of this order és per rule 16(2) of the
rules.

The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after

adjustment of interest for the delayed period.
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v.  The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter, in

Complaint No. 594 of 2022

case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.75% by
the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which
the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default i.e.,
the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

vi.  The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant

which is not the part of the ﬂat buye;' S agreement.

38. Complaint stands disposed of,

39. File be consigned to registry,-

ﬁM

Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 22.09.2023
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